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DECISION AND ORDER 

On March 21, 1996, Waterbury Police Union Local 1237, Council 15, AFSCME, 
AFL-CIO (the Union) filed a complaint with the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations 
(Labor Board) amended on or about November 18, 1996 alleging that the City of Waterbury 
(City) had violated Sections 7-470(a)(1)(2)(3) and (4) of the Municipal Employee Relations Act 
(the Act or MERA) by unilaterally changing the practice of allowing Chief Inspectors the 
permanent use of City-owned vehicles including the right to drive said vehicles to and from 
work. 

After the requisite preliminary steps were taken, the parties entered into a full stipulation 
of facts on January 28, 1997. Both parties filed briefs, the last of which was received by the 
Labor Board on February 28, 1997. Based upon the whole record before us, we make the 
following findings of fact and conclusions of law and issue the following order. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

The following findings of fact are based on the stipulation of the parties including 
exhibits: 
1. The City is an employer within the meaning of the Municipal Employee Relations Act 



(the Act). 

2. Local 1237 Waterbury Police Union, Council 15, AFSCME, AFL-CIO, (Union) is an 
employee organization within the meaning of the Act and at all times material has been the 
exclusive bargaining representative for all uniformed and investigatory personnel up to and 
including the rank classification of Chief Inspector. 

3. At all relevant times, the City and Union were parties to a collective bargaining 
agreement which expired on June 30, 1995. The collective bargaining agreement was silent on 
the use of City-owned vehicles. 

On November 18, 1996, the Union filed Amended Complaint MPP-18,071 alleging that 
the City unilaterally changed the practice of permanent use of City vehicles by Chief Inspectors. 
(Ex. 1). 

5. For approximately 30 years, Chief Inspectors who work for the City have been assigned 
City-owned vehicles and have been allowed to drive said City-owned vehicles to and from work 
to their homes. 

6. Pursuant to Article IV Section 1 (B) the work week for the Chief Inspectors is a 40 hour 
work week Monday through Friday and the hours of work for the Chief Inspectors are 9:00 a.m. 
to 5:00 p.m. (Ex.2). 

7. Chief Inspectors can be required to appear at the scenes of major incidents while off duty. 

8. In or around February, 1995, the parties commenced negotiations for a successor 
agreement. 

9. The City and Union reached an agreement which was submitted for approval to the 
Board of Aldermen. 

10. On December 11, 1995, the Board of Aldermen rejected said agreement. 

11. On December 22, 1995, an interest arbitration hearing was held on the successor 
collective bargaining agreement. 

12. A second hearing was scheduled for February 9, 1996. The parties ultimately resolved 
the interest arbitration and signed a successor agreement. The successor agreement is silent on 
the issue of City-owned vehicles. 

13. On January 1, 1996, a new administration took office. 

14. On January 31, 1996, the City issued a memorandum to management personnel regarding 
use of City vehicles which states: 
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Effective this date, January 31, 1996, all Superintendents, Department heads, and

supervisors will reduce by 50% the number of vehicles authorized for use to

employees for home to work use.

Consideration of assignments will be as follows:

*contractual agreements

*those designated and approved by the Mayor for emergency response. These

vehicles will be rotated with assignment rotations. These vehicles will not be

assigned to individuals but to designated positions.

*Central Vehicle Maintenance will coordinate the disposal of excess vehicles

with the City Risk manager and the City Purchasing Agent.

*Implementation of this Executive Order will be completed within 10 days of this

date. (Ex. 3)


Said memorandum was not provided to the Union.


15. On or about February 13, 1996, as a result of the January 31, 1996 memorandum, Chief 
Inspectors were not allowed to use the vehicles to commute to and from home. However, the 
Chief Inspectors were allowed to use the vehicles during working hours. 

16. In September, 1996, Inspectors have been required during normal work hours to rely on 
City cars when available or use their private vehicle. 

17. On February 27, 1996 Union President Thomas Carozza sent Mayor Giordano a letter 
regarding use of City vehicles by Chief Inspectors. (Ex. 4) 

18. On March 18, 1996 a meeting was held in the Mayor's office. Present for the City were 
Mayor Giordano, Chief of Staff, William Cugno and present for the Union were Thomas 
Carozza, Paul Ariola (Vice President of the Union), Secretary-Treasurer, Francis Manaham, 
Secretary, Daniel Mancini and Staff Representative, Jon Goliber. 

19. The purpose of the March 18, 1996 meeting was to discuss the Union's February 27th 
letter. Chief of Staff Cugno stated that the City's action was motivated by a desire to cut costs. 
After a short discussion concerning the City's action, the meeting concluded without an agreed 
resolution of the matter. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. An employer's unilateral change in a existing condition of employment which involves a 
mandatory subject of bargaining will constitute a refusal to bargain and a prohibited practice. 

2. The ability to use an employer-owned vehicle to commute back and forth to work, in 
addition to using the vehicle for emergency response, concerns a benefit that is a mandatory 
subject of bargaining. 

3




3. On or about February 13, 1996, the City committed a prohibited practice when it 
unilaterally discontinued the policy of allowing Police Department Chief Inspectors to use City-
owned vehicles to commute to and from home. 

4.  In September, 1996, the City committed a prohibited practice when it unilaterally 
discontinued the assignment of City-owned vehicles to Police Department Chief Inspectors and 
unilaterally required Chief Inspectors, during working hours, to rely on City cars when available 
or to use their private vehicles. 

DISCUSSION 

In this case, the Union raises two issues. First, pursuant to Mayor Giordano's memo 
dated January 31, 1996 (Ex. 3), the Police Department, through its agents, unilaterally 
disallowed Chief Inspectors from using vehicles assigned to them to commute back and forth to 
work. At that time, the Chief Inspectors were still assigned vehicles which they were allowed to 
use during their working hours. In September, 1996, and thereafter, the vehicles were no longer 
assigned to the Chief Inspectors and they were required to rely on City cars when available, or to 
use their own private vehicles during working hours. The Union argues that both changes, made 
without bargaining with the Union, constitute prohibited practices in violation of the Act. 

The City acknowledges the practice of permitting Chief Inspectors to use their assigned 
City-owned vehicles to commute back and forth to work and admits that there was a change in 
that policy pursuant to the Mayor's memo dated January 31, 1996. The City further 
acknowledges this Board's decisions that the use of City-owned vehicles is a mandatory subject 
of bargaining. City of Stamford, Dec. No. 2990 (1992), State of Connecticut, No. 2460 (1986), 
City of Milford, Dec. 2563 (1987). However, the City argues that the changes were not 
substantial and therefore did not violate the Act. 

The City argues, in the alternative, that should we find that these changes were 
substantial, its motivation in making the change was purely fiscal. It contends that when Mayor 
Giordano assumed office in January, 1996, the City was in financial crisis. The parties 
acknowledge that, at their meeting of March 18, 1996, the City 's action was motivated by a 
desire to cut costs. 

This Board has long held, and the parties agree, that an employer's unilateral change in an 
existing condition of employment which involves a mandatory subject of bargaining will 
constitute an illegal refusal to bargain and a prohibited practice under the Act unless the 
employer proves an adequate defense. Ashford Board of Education, Dec. No. 3518 (1997) and 
cases cited therein. This Board balances the directness and depth of the item's impingement on 
conditions of employment against the extent of the employer's need for unilateral action without 
negotiations to serve or preserve an important policy decision. Town of East Haven, Dec. 1279 
(1975). 
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In balancing the interests of the parties in this matter, we find that the benefit of use of 
these vehicles is directly related to the Chief Inspectors' jobs, enabling them to quickly respond 
to scenes of major incidents while off and on duty. We found in City of Stamford, supra, that 
the benefit of using a City-owned vehicle to commute back and forth to and from work is a form 
of compensation about which there must be bargaining. 

As we said in City of Waterbury, Dec. No. 3588 issued this date, the City's economic 
reasons for making the changes may very well be legitimate. However, these concerns do not 
remove the subject from collective bargaining. For the reasons set forth in City of Waterbury 
supra, we have no problem distinguishing our decision in Town of Windsor, Dec. No. 3435 
(1996) from the instant situation. 

Thus, we conclude that by failing to negotiate, and by making the unilateral changes of 
February and September, 1996, in a mandatory subject of bargaining regarding Chief Inspectors, 
the City violated the Act. 

ORDER 

By virtue of the powers vested in the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations by the 
Municipal Employee Relations Act, it is hereby ORDERED that the City of Waterbury: 

I. Cease and desist from: 

A) Refusing to allow Chief Inspectors to take City-owned and assigned vehicles to 
and from their homes. 

B) Forcing Chief Inspectors to use their privately-owned vehicles on and off 
regularly assigned work hours. 

II. Take the following affirmative action which we find will effectuate the policies of the 
Act: 

A) Reinstitute and maintain the practice of allowing Chief Inspectors to have 
assigned vehicles to use on and off regularly scheduled duty hours until such time as the matter 
has been properly resolved through collective bargaining. 

B) Make whole employees for any losses incurred as a result of the City's actions in 
this case. 

C) Post immediately and leave posted for a period of sixty (60) consecutive days 
from the date of posting, in a conspicuous place where the employees of the bargaining unit 
customarily assemble, a copy of this Decision and Order in its entirety. 

D) Notify the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations at its office in the Labor 
Department, 38 Wolcott Hill Road, Wethersfield, Connecticut, within thirty (30) days of the 
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receipt of this Decision and Order of the steps taken by the City of Waterbury to comply 
herewith. 

CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS 

John H. Sauter 
John H. Sauter 
Chairman 

Thomas G. Gutteridge 
Thomas G. Gutteridge 
Board Member 

David C. Anderson 
David C. Anderson 
Alternate Board Member 
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CERTIFICATION 

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing was mailed postage prepaid this 7th day of 
April, 1998:


Attorney Harry B. Elliott, Jr.

Council 15, AFSCME, AFL-CIO

290 Pratt Street

Meriden, Connecticut 06450


Attorney Mary C. Pokorski

City of Waterbury

City Hall, 236 Grand Street

Waterbury, Connecticut 06702


Philip A. Giordano, Mayor

City of Waterbury

City Hall Annex, 236 Grand Street

Waterbury, Connecticut 06702


Police Department

255 East Main Street

Waterbury, Connecticut 06702
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________________________________

Jaye Bailey Zanta, General Counsel

CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS
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